it facilitates comparability of underlying growth with other companies, although the term “organic” is not a defined term under IFRS and may not, therefore,  •
be comparable with similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

Non-GAAP information

Vodafone Group Plc Annual Report 2009   139

Additional information

Reconciliation of organic growth to reported growth is shown where used, or in the table below:

   Organic M&A Foreign Reported
   growth activity exchange growth
   % pps pps %

31 March 2009
Group
Data revenue   25.9 0.7 17.1 43.7
Service revenue   (0.3) 3.1 13.1 15.9
Pro forma revenue   1 2 13 16
Pro forma EBITDA   (3) – 13 10
Europe
Service revenue for the quarter ended 31 March 2009   (3.3) 0.1 15.7 12.5
Spain – service revenue for the quarter ended 31 March 2009   (8.6) – 18.1 9.5
Other Europe – service revenue for the quarter ended 31 March 2009   (5.0) (0.3) 18.8 13.5

Asia Pacific and Middle East
Pro forma revenue   19 3 10 32
Pro forma EBITDA   6 2 10 18
India – pro forma revenue   33 9 6 48
India – pro forma EBITDA   5 9 4 18
Australia – service revenue   6.1 0.7 6.4 13.2
Australia – EBITDA   (17.6) (4.6) 4.1 (18.1)

Verizon Wireless
Service revenue   10.5 5.3 23.3 39.1
Revenue   10.4 5.2 23.3 38.9
EBITDA   13.0 4.3 23.7 41.0
Group’s share of result of Verizon Wireless   21.6 (0.7) 23.8 44.7

31 March 2008
Group
Data revenue   39.0 6.7 5.1 50.8
Service revenue   4.3 6.7 3.4 14.4
Adjusted operating profit   5.7 (0.8) 0.8 5.7

Europe
Italy – direct costs   (0.3) 6.2 4.4 10.3
Italy – customer costs   13.7 2.3 4.9 20.9
Italy – operating expenses   (19.7) 7.4 3.8 (8.5)
Spain – service revenue for the six months ended 31 March 2008   5.8 3.1 10.1 19.0
Spain – direct costs   5.6 3.6 4.4 13.6
Spain – customer costs   4.5 0.9 4.5 9.9
Spain – operating expenses   0.4 5.1 4.3 9.8
Other Europe – data revenue   41.3 – 5.4 46.7

Africa and Central Europe
Voice revenue   12.0 6.7 1.2 19.9
Messaging revenue   6.4 4.1 5.5 16.0
Data revenue   105.4 (12.3) 4.5 97.6

140   Vodafone Group Plc Annual Report 2009

The information in this document that is referenced in the following table is included in the Company’s annual report on Form 20-F for 2009 filed with the SEC (the ‘2009
Form 20-F’). The information in this document may be updated or supplemented at the time of filing with the SEC or later amended if necessary. No other information in this
document is included in the 2009 Form 20-F or incorporated by reference into any filings by the Company under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Please see
“Documents on display” on page 131 for information on how to access the 2009 Form 20-F as filed with the SEC. The 2009 Form 20-F has not been approved or disapproved